The Scheme is exposed to interest rate risk as it places funds at both

fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining

an appropriate combination of fixed and floating rate investments as

well as fixed deposit investments.  Interest margins may increase as

a result of such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event

that unexpected movements arise.

This risk is managed by regular reviews by the Investment Committee

of the Scheme, management as well as by the Scheme’s Investment

Advisors - Towers Watson.  The performance of the investments are

measured against the Consumer Price Index (CPI) with the objective to

outperform CPI over any rolling five-year period.

Sensitivity analysis table

Effect on statement of comprehensive income if interest rate

increases/decreases by 1%

The following table summarises the Scheme’s cash and cash equivalents

and available-for-sale investments that are exposed to interest rate

risks, disclosed at carrying amounts and categorised by the earlier of

contractual repricing or maturity dates.

41.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (continued)

Percentage effect on amount of Accumulated Funds

% Decrease in market % Increase in market

30% 15% 5% 5% 15% 30%

31 December 2014  (8.88) (4.44) (1.48) 1.48 4.44 8.88

31 December 2013 (8.87) (4.43) (1.48) 1.48 4.43 8.87

IN GOOD HANDSNOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 89

		  1 - 3 months	 4 - 12 months	 1 - 5 years	 Carrying value at	 Effect if interest
					   year-end Total	 rate increase/
						   (decrease) by 1%

		  R	 R	 R	 R	 R

As at 31 December 2014

Money Market funds in available-for-sale 	  - 	  -   	 390 514 565 	  390 514 565 	  3 905 146

Money Market

	 Scheme	  233 999 802 	  -   	  -   	  233 999 802 	  2 339 998

	 Personal medical savings
	 account trust monies invested 	 327 298 033 	  -   	  -   	  327 298 033 	  3 272 980

Bonds in available-for-sale	  - 	  -   	 211 095 655 	  211 095 655 	  2 110 957

International Fixed Interest in
available-for-sale	  - 	  -   	 19 268 479 	  19 268 479 	  192 685

Cash and cash equivalents

	 Scheme	 56 503 386 	  -   	  -   	  56 503 386 	  565 034

	 Personal medical savings
	 account trust monies invested 	 161 217 156 	  -   	  -   	  161 217 156 	  1 612 172

Total	  779 018 377 	  - 	  620 878 699 	  1 399 897 076 	  13 998 971

As at 31 December 2013

Money Market funds in available-for-sale 	  -   	  -   	  344 703 847 	  344 703 847 	  3 447 038

Money Market

	 Scheme	  278 648 275 	  -   	  -   	  278 648 275 	  2 786 483

	 Personal medical savings
	 account trust monies invested 	 309 315 028 	  -   	  -   	  309 315 028 	  3 093 150

Bonds in available-for-sale	  -   	  -   	  147 574 002 	  147 574 002 	  1 475 740

Cash and cash equivalents

	 Scheme	 92 905 238 	  -   	  -   	  92 905 238	  929 052

	 Personal medical savings
	 account trust monies invested	 71 793 498 	  -   	  -   	  71 793 498 	  717 935

Total	 752 662 039 	  -   	 492 277 849 	 1 244 939 888 	 12 449 399

The table below summarises the effective interest rate at year-end by major currencies across applicable Scheme financial assets.

		  2014 	 2013
		  %	 %

Available-for-sale investments

	 Scheme	 5,9%	 5,1%

	 Personal medical savings account trust monies invested	 5,3%	 4,5%

Cash and cash equivalents

	 Scheme	 5,2%	 4,5%

	 Personal medical savings account trust monies invested	 1,6%	 1,0%

Outstanding debtors	 0%	 0%

Loans to members	 0%	 0%

Loans to management	 6.5% 	 6.0%

IN GOOD HANDSNOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 90

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts

in full when due.  The Scheme’s principal financial assets are cash and

cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and investments.  The

Scheme’s credit risk is primarily attributable to accounts receivables by

members and service providers.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables consist of insurance receivables and loans

and receivables.

The main components of insurance receivables are:

	 •	 Receivables for contributions due from members; and